June 30, 2023
Office of the Clerk i‘é

Supreme Court of the United States

One First Street, NE P
washington, D.C. 20543 2 3 — 54 O Q
‘ t -~ . Supreme Cout(, U-5.

RE: Branham v. Michigan - FILED
Michigan Supreme Court No. 164730 '

United States Supreme Court No.

i
Michigan Court of Appeals No. 350452 JUN 29 2023 l
|

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Dear Clerk of the Court, .

Enclosed for filing in the above referenced cause, I ask that you find:

_X Petition for Writ of Certiorari

_X_ Motion for Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis w/Affidavit/Declaration .
_X_ Appendices A-D

I ask that you file these pleadings in your usual manner and notify me
immediately of any defects.

I appreciate your<prompt attention to this matter. 5'

Sincerely,

Nathan Leon Branham #590405
Muskegon Correctional Facility
2400 South Sheridan Drive
Muskegon, Michigan 45442

cc; Dana Nessel -~ Michigan Attorney General
FILE

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner ask leave to file the attached petition for a writ of

certiorari without prepayment of cost and to proceed in forma pauperis.
petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed in forma
pauperis in the following court(s):
'"ichigén Court of Appeals under docket No. 350452
Michigan Supreme Court under docket No. 164730
Petitioner's affidavit and declaration in support of this motion

is attached hereto.

" e
RESPRCTFULLY SUBMITTED this 30th day of June 2023,by,222§E§éz;_-
. Nathan Leon Branham
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AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

|, NATHAN LEON BRANHAM , am the petitioner in the above-entitled case. In support of my

motion to proceed in_forma pauperis, I state that because of my poverty | am unable to pay the
costs of this case or to give security therefor; and | believe | am

I. For both you and your spousé estimate the average amount of money received from cach of
the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received weekly,
biweekly, quarterly, semiannuatly, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross amounts,
that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise.

entitled to redress.

Income source Average moathly amount during Amount cxpectéd
' the past 12 months - nextmonth - - - -
You Spouse You ~ Spouse
Employment gN/A S N/a S N/A S w/a
Self-employment $N/a § N/A $ w/a $ w/a
~ Income from real property 50 5 O § 0 $ 0
(such as rental incomc)
[nterest and dividends gn/a o 5 N/A S_w/A S_n/oa
Gifts . $291,22 $o S o S o
Alimony su/Aa it g N/A § w/a S_n/A
Child Support 0 §0 g0 50
Retirement (such as social So $o S 0 S o
| security, pensions,
annuities, nsurance)
"' Disability (suchassocial =~ §¢ = 80 7§70 T80
security, INSUrance payrments)
Unéemployment payments $0 §o $0 SO
Public-assistance § 0 §0 b e} So
- (such as welfare) :
Other (specify): /A § N/A $ N/A S N/A
Total monthly income: 11;29%?"?2 80 § 0 §0

prose.ﬁabarappellate.org/chapter—21-based-on—seeking-review—in

-1he-u—s-supreme~court-from-the»ofﬁce-of—the-derk-supreme—court-of-me-united-st... 10/24
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2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross monthly pay is
before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay
Employment

S
N/A S
S

3. List your spouse’s employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first.
(Gross monthly pay is before taxcs or other deductions.)

Employer | Address ~ Datesof - Gross monthly pay
Employment
N/A S
3
$

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $_0 A
Below, state any money you and your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial
institution.

Financial Institution  Type of account ~ Amount you have Amount your spouse has

N/a S )
s S
$ S

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing

- ... and ofdinary household frniShings. - - — oo mmime e e s s e = e

N/A
I Home " Other real estate
Value Valye
L Mgtgl:__\fchigig #1 . Motor Vehicle #2 '
7 Year, make & model "7 7 7 Year, make & model )
Value Value
{3 Other assets
Description
Value

prose.ﬂabarappeilate.org/chapter-21-based-on-seeking-review-in—the-u-s-supreme-oourt-from-the-ofﬁceof-the—cled(—supreme-couﬁ-of~ihe-united—sta... 11/24
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6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your Spouse money, and the

amount owed. N/A

Person owing you of Amount owed to you

your spouse moncy

Amount owed to your spousc

$ $
s g
§ $
7. State the persons who rely on you or your spousc for support.
N/a
Name Relationship

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your spouse. Show separately the -
amounts paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly,

Age

guarterly-or-annually to-shew-the monthly-rate.
N/A
You Your spouse
Rent or home-mortgage payment
(include lot rented for mobile home) $ S
Are real estate taxes ncluded? - Yes “{No
Is property insurance included?  Z Yes o No
Unlities (electricity, heating fuel,
Water, sewer, and telephone) - $ )
- Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) -~ - ot § e Tk
Food § $
Clothing $ $
Laundry and dry-cleaning N - s
Medical and dental expenses $ S

prose.fiabarappellate.org/chapter-21 -based-on-seeking-review-in-the-u-s-supreme-court-from-th e-offlce-of-the-clerk-supreme-court-of-the-united-st...
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You Your spouse
Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $ w/a $ w~/a
Recreation. entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $ R S _. —

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

Homeowner’s or renter’s ‘ $ $
Life | $ $
Health s $
Motor Vehicle =~ 8 o S
Other: : s $

. Taves(not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

_(spccify): $ $
Installment payments

Motor Vehicles s _ $

Credit card(s) $ $

| Depavr"tmcnt‘store(s) $ | $

Alimony, maintcnéncc, and support paid to others $ 3

_ Regular expenses for operation of business, profession, . ... e e

or farm (attach detailed statement) $ $
Other (specify): s .
Total monthly expenses: 3 $

prose.ﬂabarappellate.crglchapter—Z1-based-on-seeking-review—in-the-u-s-supreme—court—fro m-the-office-of-the-clerk-supreme-court-of-the-united-st... ~ 13/24
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9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses ot in your asscts or
liabilities during the next 12 months?

2 Yes X%No [f yes, describe on an attached sheet.

ifyes, how much?

If yes, state the attomey’s name, address, and telephone number:
DONALD SAPPANOS (P43542) 1595 W. CENTRE AVENUE-SUITE 100, KXEXMZPORTAGE, MI.

11. Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an attorney (such as a paralegal or -
a typist) any moncy for services in conmection with this case, including the completion of this
- form? ‘

~Yes 1 No_ XXXZ
If yes, how much?

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

. Providc any other information that will help explain why you caanot pay the costs of this

10. Havé you paid—or will yoir be paying—an attomey any.mQne for services in connection . o
with this case, including the completion of this fo@ y
|

as¢e.,
CdS€. | M TNCARCERATED AND AS SUCH AM INDIGENT BY THE MEANING OF LAW.

' I Geclare under penalty of pe_leiry that Ehe foregomg I.Stﬂzﬂ a_ndcorrecL

Executed on: this 30th day of June . 20 23

3 <

Click here for the content of this form.

prose.ﬂabarappelIate.orglchapter—21-based-on~seeklng-review-in—the-u-s-supreme-court-from~the-ofﬁce-of-the—clerk-supreme-court-of-the-united—st... 14/24
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FEDERAL COURT - CIVIL ACTION

Prisoner-Plaintiff/Petitioner/Appellant name and number ' Defendant's/Respondent's/Appelee's name

BRANHAM, NATHAN' #590405 y -
MICHIGAN

0

CERTIFICATE OF PRISONER INSTITUTIONAL/TRUST FUND ACCOUNT ACTIVITY

| am employed by the Michigan Department of Corrections at the facility identified below, at which the
prisoner identified as the Plaintiff/Petitioner/Appellant is currently incarcerated.

Attached is a computer printout which accurately reflects the current spendable balance and all activity
within this prisoner's account during the preceding six months or, if the prisoner has been incarcerated for

less than six months. for the period of incarceration. "Credit" on the printout represents a withdrawal
from the account and "Debit" represents a deposit to the account.

This Certificate of Prisoner Account Activity reflects, for the reported period, an average monthly

deposit (i.e., total deposits divided by number of months) $291.22 , an average monthly
balance (i.e., total deposits less total withdrawals divided by number of months) of $30.67
There is a current spendable account balance of $231.02 .

Date: 7/21/2023 Qfﬁhl&c % //L i

Signature of Custodian of Prisoner Institutional/Trust Fund Account

MUSKEGON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY







Daily Transaction Summary (0530405 - Nathan Branham cont.): January 21, 2023 - July 21, 2023 - ' Page 2
B T o T e R A O T o A o DR S5 D D ke A

Date Transaction Type Payer | Pald To Voucher Number Deposit  Exp Bal. Loc Code

TSN

Stamps S

105/01/2023101:42:27, EM gl b5 : e o 0 v MCE!
05/02/2023 01:31:25 AM  Commissary Sale Keefe Commlssary C105017598 - - ($121.31) $265.84 MCF
o S A CalaIng Db et . ACRReS G aI0 s A Ay gt : e T AT (505,88 ) 2 e 2:$169.86 ;MO 31"

05/04/2023 03:35:15 PM  Miscellaneous Vendor Check Walkenhors!'s . {$18.01) $151.85 MCF
OTOR2073 0408158 P 25 PGS CIGAIS L334 et Ray L s v Viobat TEchnolGgies By PSR SRR ‘ :
05/09/2023 05:10:17 AM  GTL ' Tiffany Branham . $100.00
o o A R S R T T ol SePies s oA MCT, REG POSTI05 1023 PR st o Fau T 00.60) A pveoA

05/10/2023 08:46:55 AM  Stamps MCF Institutional Senvices MCF REG POST 051023

ORTT073075 06 5T AB A S T o e T s A In UGG Serisks Lover o MOF REG POST.051033 387 H(FE

05/10/2023 08:52:34 AM  Stamps MCF Institutiona! Services MCF REG POST 051023 {$0.84) $239.07 MCF

5 A SAmPA e e e e T T R B O o T OB S s 238 23 M R

05/11/2023 05:10:20 A GTL

[E057122023 01:31:52 AM 7.5 Comimissary, Sale s ianis

$50.00 $444.48 COF

051612023 0123145 AM L 4 ,COMISoary SeIe Tt ik ok eesidy CReate Comimissary X b {257 it C 05040388 B GHF T R e (6125 01) LAe RS $310 47 MCE R
05/17/2023 11:30:00 AM  Special Project/Fundralser MCF PBF Fundralser - ($14.75) ~ $304.72 MCF
ESRo0ss 07 a0 L P e R e Ry e L S N B s '
05/27/2023 01:31:46 AM __l“ fssary Sale Kesfa Commissary ($20.83) $208.89 MCF

F080372023 05:10-14 AM AL G L7 AU 58
06/04/2023 05:10:11 AM__ GTL

e e T

£ GeI08/2023.01.31 28 AMIRICO

R

P R 3530 28 LMCE s e

T IS P oA Y T I T Tt e L gt R I T e L S YA AT S
A e T N Py Tt e Wellss Branhar doihs iy o

06/14/2023 09:34:36 AM  MCF-Institutional Services 500 - nstitutional Services
- e T o %

iike's Befter Shots Dish- kbl cnes
06/15/2023 02:26:50 PM  Dick Bllck At Supplies Dick Blick

e e T T A o T e B 7 e T S S D A o e
P OREr003 O T S R e h AT A R S PR S MCE nStalional Servics &k HRi s, CEREG POST.
MCF PBF Fundraiser .

T vl e WA T by L O Al

-Keefe, Comi e

R A e e,
__ $410.54 COF
(§113.41) $194.00 MCF

Michigan Department Of Corrections - MCF , 772172023 08:47 AR




Daily Transaction Summary (0530405 - Nathan Branham cont.): January 21, 2023 - July 21, 2023

Transactian Type Voucher Number Deposit  Expense

L T A

JPay Inc.

Special Project/Fundraiser )
0711972023 0 G 2 Hjizateth Rodrglisss S,

07/21/2023 01:31:23 AM  Commissary Sale Keefe Commissary 105126302
07/21/2023

Deposit  Expense Balance Loc Code

01/21/2023 $0.00
No Activity
07/21/2023 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Date Held
No Activity

Qutside . Total
Description Paid To Ordered Transfer Source Paid Written Off Remaining

No Remaining Obligations

Michigan Department Of Carrections - MCF ’ ' 7/21/2023 08:47 AM




